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sr.rATE Oli1 NEW JI.~HSl£Y 
Departmopt o.f Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION Ol11 ALCOHOLIC BEVKHAGI~ GON11HOL 
1100 Haymond Blvd. Newark 2, N., J,. 

May 23, 1960 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - Lo J?OVES ET AL. v. HIDGEFIELD PAHK AND. 
MELLOR. 

MICHAEL C. Lo BOVES AND EAST BERGEN ) 
TAVERN OWNE~S ASSOCIATION, 

.Appellants, 

v. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE VILLAGE 
OF RIDGEFIELD PARK, AND WILLIAM E. 
MELLOR, 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Esqs, Attorney for Appellants. 
Huckin & Huckin, Esqs., ·by James I Avignone, Esq., Attorneys 

· for Respondent William E. Mellor. 
Morr~son, Lloyd & Griggs, Esqs G,, by -'Paul· T. Hue kin, Esq., Attorneys 

for Respondent Board of Commissioners. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

11 This is a.n appeal from the action of the respondent Boa.rd of 
Commissioners whereby it approved an application for the issuance of 
a plenary retail Consumption license to respondent William E. Mellor 
for premises to be erected on the south side of Route 46 1 Ridgefield 
Park. 

"Appeililants set forth in the petition of appeal various reasons 
why respondent Board's action should be reversed. However, at the 
hearing herein the only evidence presented by appellant was with 
reference to respondent William E. Mellor's alleged failure to meet 
the resident requirement provided in an ordinance adopted by the said 
municipality. The pertinent section of the ordinance which was 
app1.,oved on March 24, 1953 by the respondent Boa1..,d i'leads as follows: 

'Sac. 6(A) No plenary retail conswnption license 
shall be issued to any individual applicant who 
shall not have been a bona fide resident of the 
Village of Ridgefield Park for at least three 
years prior to the date of application for such 
license.' 

"Appellants called as their witness William E. Mellor (the 
applicant for the license in question) who.testified that he is a 
pilot, operates a flying school and deals in real estate; that his 
residence, as disclosed in his amended application for the liquor 
license,, is in a hangaron Eucker Street, Ridgefield P~rk, consisting 
of apartment and other necessary facilities· which he (Mellor) a.a.used 
to· be constructed in 1939; that he has been residing there during the 
past three years, spending approximately 250 days of 1958 and 1959, 
respectively, and a lesser time during 1957; that he owns real estate 
in Ramsey, New Jersey, and in Florida; that he is married and the 
f'ather of' .five children, one of whom is in the Navy; that he spends 
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11 ttle. time wi:th his rthn.:tiy and that he hasn't· vot.ed 1n f'i ve or six · 
ye.a.rs. 

. · "~he only test.imony pr.e~ented .herein with r·~.ferenoe: ·to responcten't 
Mellor•s residence especially during the past three years .was that 
which was given by 'him. No subst·entia.1· evidence was introduced to 
c·ontradict 'this -testimony. 

_"The nature of Mellor•s business affiliations :required.him to be 
frequently absent from Ridgefield Park. and also from the_ state~ The. 
fact that h~ is. sepa~ated from his wife and children .for long· periods 
of time may appear wiconventional. However, this,- in it.self,_ does not 
·preclude one, when acting in good faith, from establis_hing. his · · 
residence. The· law presumes that when a person takes up his residence 
•animo manendi' his residence continues.at that place despite temporary 

. fibsence. Cadwalader Ve Howell, !LS N.J.L. 138; Harrell v·. Harrell 39 

.:~.J. Eq. 279; Valentine v;, Valentine, ·a1 N.J. Eq. 400. See also 
Looloian v~ Greenwich,· Bulletin 504, Item 6. · 

r 

. . ' 
. "After careful consideration of the circumstances appearing ·in 

this oase,.I am satisfied, from the evidence presented, that respondent 
Mellor.for .three years prior to filing the amended application in 
question haci b~en a resident· of Ridgefield Park and, therefore, 
complied with residence requirements of the municipal c;>rdinance per­
taining ~o the issuance of liquor licenses. I recommend "t?hat the . 
aotton or the respondent in approving the application for the issuance 
of ·the plenary retail consumption license to.respondent.Mellor be 
affirmed and that .the appeal herein be dismissed." 

No exceptions were taken to· the· Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo 15. 

. Having carefully considered the facts. and circwnstancea herein, 
l concur in the findings and conclusions .of the ~earer and adopt his 
re colllll1.e ndat ion. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of April 1960, 

·'ORDERED that the action of respondent Board of Commissioners of 
the Village, of Ridgefield Park be and the same is hereby affirmed and 
that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2.,. AJ1.P:ELLA':l1J1! DECISIONS - MUHPHY v. mvrlTILL MANOH. 

· ~rHOMA8 MUHPHY, 

v. 

Appellant, ·· 

) 

) 

COMMON COUNCIL 0111 -THE! creY 0111 
) 

EsrrELL' MA.NOR' 
) 

Respondent .• 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Lipman & Casella, Esqs., by Charles Casella, Esq., Attorneys for 
Appellant 

Glenn & Glenn, Esq.'3., by Alfred T. Glenn, Jr., Esq,., Attorneys f.or 
Respondent 

N. Douglas Russe.11, Esq., Attorney for various Objectors· 
Epstein & Fluharty, Esqs., by A. David Epstein, Esq., Attorneys 

for Trustee in Bankruptcy of Sam's Shack, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This was an appeal from the denial by respondent of an application 
for a person-to-person transfer of pmenary retail consumption license 
c ... 1 (issued for the 1958-59 licensing period) from Sam's Shack, Inc• 
to 'rhomas Murphy for p1'emises located in Estell Manor. The appeal was 
partly heard and the hearing adjourned. While so adjourned, a petition 
in bankruptcy in the United States District Court was filed against 
Sain' s Shack, Inc·. a.nd an order was entered by the Referee in Bankruptcy, 
and served upon the Director among other persons, restraining fu1.,ther 
proceedings in this appeal. 

During the course of the bankruptcy proceedings the license was 
extended by respondent to the Trustee in Banln-auptcy, renewed to him 
by the council for the 1959-60 period, and such renewed license 
recently cancelled by _the Director for the reasons set forth in ~ 
Mortimer Hirshorn, Esq., Trustee in Bankruptcy of Estate of Sam's 
Shack, Inc. v. Estell.Manor,, Bulletin 1326, Item 1. Hence this 
license no longer exists. 

This situation was called to the attention of the respective 
counsel with the suggestion that they prepare appropriate stipµlation 
a~d consent orders for the dismissal of the appeal of record. Counsel 
for the trustee replied that the trustee has been fully discharged 
and that they were of the opinion that there was no need for an order 
dismissing the restraining order. No response was received from_the 
other counsel. Under the circumstances, I shall dismiss the appeal 
on my own motion. 

Accordingly, it is, on ·!;his 13th day of April 1960 

ORDEHED that the appeal herein be and the samo is hereby 
di smi s se d. 

WILI..iIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APHlL J~ 

ARRE::STSs. . 
Totvl n1Jmber of ·person.s arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Licen~EeS end envloyees - - - - - - - -- - 8 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -15 

SEIZURESs 
Motor vehlcle.5 - curs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - ... -
Stills - over 50 ~~llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- 50 gc:,l lons or under - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled 8lcoholic beveroges - gellons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - - -. 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brci.;ed malt c.l coho 1 i c bever ~.ges - gal l ons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RET/t.IL LICE.NSEESs ,. 
Premises inspected - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premi .ses where i:.lcohol lc bevernges were. geuged - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violatic~s fo~nd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unq.Jcilified employ,ees - - - - - - - - -17 Other mercmtile business - - - - - - - - 4 
Application copy not weilE1ble -:- - - -·6 Oi5pos<Jl permit necessary - - - - - - - - ;> 
Regh #'8 sign not posted - - - - - -·- 4 Other violaticns - - - - - - - - - - - - l 

STATE LICENSEES: ~ 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License opp l i ca·t Ions i nv est i ~ efod - ...; - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COr-PLAINTSt 
l;ompl<~ints assigned for investie,c.tion - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

·1nvestigetions completed - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
InvestigaHoris pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - -

LABORATORY~ -
Analyses nede - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -

IDENTIFICATlONt . 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for. non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· ·I dent iF i cc.t I on confacts made with other enf orcemEnt egenc i es - - - - - - - - - - - -
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

Cases tren,smitted to 11\Jnicip6lities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
· Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

Service to women_ at the bar (local reg.) 4 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 3 
Possessing chi 11 ed beer (DL 1 i censee) - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - ' f~ilure to-close premises durlng 
Sale to ~inors - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 · prohibited hours'- - - - - - - - - 1 
Fraud G1nd front - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - l 
Permitting immoral ectivity on premises 2 Sale outside scope of license - - - - - - l 
Permitting-~ambling (wagerin~) on prem. l Sa.le to intoxic&ted persons - - - - - - - l 
Permitting lottery activity lnumbers) .... l Failure to file notice of change 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - l in 0pplicetion - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Sele at less than Filed price - - - - - 1 Failure to keep true books of account - - 1 
Hinderin~ investige;:tion - - - - - - - - l 
Possessing indecent matter -- - - - - l 

·•Includes one cencellation proceeding--license improvidently issued to club not bona fide 
Cases brought by runicipalities on own initiative md reported to Division - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 2 
Permitting brawls on pi~mises - - - - - 1 
Permitting bookmc1k i rig on premises - - - l 
Enployee without identification card (local re~.) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 

HEARINGS HE.LO AT DIVISIONi 
Total number of hearin~s held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.5 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - -30 Tax reviJcations .. - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Eli~ibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSU~D: 
Total number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licenses - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Solici1ors 1 permits - - - - - - - - - ~ - 33 
Employment " - - -- - - - - :.. - - -1949 
Disposal " - - - - - - - - - - 69 

Duted1 May 4, 1960 

Social affair permits - - - - - - - - - 382 
Hiscelleneous " 168 
Trensit insignia - - - - - - - - - - - 62 
Tr ms it c~r.Hf~·:otes · 6 

WI LL.I AM HOWE Dl\V 1$, D IRl:CTOR 

l 
1 
1 

250 .. 00 
14.45 
2.00 

12.62 

456 
650 

10,413 
29 
35 

22 
4 

375' 
352 
185 

275 
·30 
55 

9 
216 
173 

13 
13 

18* 
27 

9 
10 

45 

2,670 
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4·. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLA~~ION Of? S'.I1A'l'E HEGIJLA'J.'JON 
NO 4t 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED li10H 15 D.AY8' 1_,E83 5 :D10H J:1LEA .. 

In·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

JOSEPH F • DEOCK & OOHOTHEA G ~ DEOCK 
t/a SILVER ARROW GRILL· 
168 Getty Avenue 
Paterson 3, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-240, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. .-

D~fendant-licensees, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONGLUSION8 
AND OH.DER 

Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge that they sold alcoholic. 
beverages during prohibitecr-hours in their original containers for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of State Regulatio~ 

. No. 38. 

On Saturday, March 5, 1960, at about 11:13 p~m., an ABC agent 
at the premises purchased a pint of whi slrny .from Ro be rt Schweer, A 
bartendere The agent, accompanied by a fellow agent, left the 
premises with the whiskey. The agents returned almost immediately 
and revealed their identity to Schweer, who verbally admitted such 
sale. 

De.fendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
their license for the minimum period of fifteen days and remit five 
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. Re L.F.A. Corporation, Bulletin 1326, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-240, issued 
by the Board o.f Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 
to Joseph F. Deock & Dorothea G. Deock, t/a Silver Arrow Grill, for 
premises 168 Getty Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, April 
4, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 a.m., rrhursday, April 14, 1~60. 

WILLIAlVI HOWE DAVIS 
DIR$CTOH 
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5. DISCIPLINAHY PROCBE!DINGS - GAMBLING - L0111l1EHY - PJ.UOH HEGorrn ~· 
J_,IC.l5NSE1 SUSPENDED l'10H 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PL.EA .. 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ae,;a:tns t ·· 

CARL li1 .. HOHSTMANN 
t/a CARL'S CAFE 
2167-71 Springfield Avenue 
Unlon ~rownship ( Uni<;m County) 
PO Vaux Hall, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-13, issued by the Township ) 
Conmdttee of the Township of Union 
{Union County) ) 

De.fenda.nt-lioensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ~ vult to the following charges: 

"l. On March 23, 24, 30 and 31, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making 
and accepting of bets .in a lottery connnonly known 
as the 'numbers game', in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

"2. On March 23, 24, 30 and 31, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbe·rs 
game' to, be sold and offered for sale, in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Noo 20." 

On the morning of March 23, 1960, an ABC agent, who was in 
defendant's premises, placed four twenty-five-cent bets on various 
numbers with Amiel Nichols (a patron). 

On the morning of March 24, 1960, the same agent and another 
ABC agent were in defendant's premises. Each gave one dollar and 
bet slips on numbers to Joseph Misinsky, Sr., who was tending bar, 
with instructions to give the money to the aforesaid patron. 

On the morning of March 30, 1960, the same agents entered the 
premises and placed similar bets on nmnbers with Amiel Nichols, in 
the presence of the aforesaid bartender. 

On the morn:I.ng of March 31, 1960, the same agents entered the 
premises and each gave to Amiel Nichols one dollar and a bet slip, 
which the patron placed in his pocket~ Later, another agent and 
members of the Union Township Police Department entered. The money 
and slips were found in the possession of the aforesaid patron and 
he and another patr•on were arrested on a charge of possessing lottery 
slips e ':Phe bartender was ar1 .. es ted on -a charge of accepting lottery 
slips on March 24e 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective Novenilier 17, 1958, his 
license was suspended for fl ve days by the local issuing author·l ty fop 
an "hours" vlolation. Effective November 30, 1959, his licenso was 
suspended for ten days by the local issuing autho~lty fo1 .. an 11 holu·s" 



BULLETIN 1338 PAGE 7. 

·violation~ I shall suspend defendant~s license for twenty-five 
days, ·the minimum suspensi~n for the violations set forth above 

(Re Lotz, Bulletin 1299, Item 5; Re Diaz, Bulletin 1316, Item 4), to 
which five days will be ad.dad for the dissimilar violations which 
occurred during the past five ye,ars (Re Skrobisz.eski, Bulletin 1300, 
Item 5), making a total suspension of thirty dayso Five days will 
pe remitted for the plea, leaving ~ net suspension of twenty-five 
days. 

AccordinglyJ it is, on this 13th day of April 1960 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, issued 
by the Township Connnittee of the Township of Union (Union .County) 
to Carl F •. Horstmann, t/a Carl's Cafe, for premises 2167-71 
Springfield Avenue, Union Township (Union County), be and the same 
is.hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, comrnenoing at 2 a.mo 
Monday, April 18, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, May 13, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOvVE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP E. WETZEL & ROBERT J. WILSON 
t/a "MEMORY LANE" 
HY'•·· 35 & Talmadge Avenue 
Ocean Township (Monmouth County) 
PO RFD #1, Asbury Park, Ne J, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Conswnption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-9, issued by the Township ) 
Committee or Ocean Township& 

Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Ale oholio 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ~ vult to the following charge: 

"You sold,. served and delivered ~nd allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons under the 
age or twenty-one (21) years, v1za 1 Philip---, age 19~ 
and Alan ---, age 20 on March 23, 1960 and said Philip ---, 
age 19 and Alan ~--,age 20, and Douglas, age 19 and 
Thomas ---, age 20, on March 24, 1960, and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by all said per~fo;ns in and upon your licensed premises on 
the above stated respective dates; in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 20." 

Acting upon information received as ~he result of an investigation 
by Ocean 'l'ownship Police, ABC agents obtained statements from Private 
Philip ---, age 19;· Private Alan ---, age 20; Private Douglai ---, 
age 19, and Private Thomas ---, age 20. From the above statements 
it appears that on the evening of March 24, 1960, the above minors 
and five other adult soldiers, who were graduated with them, on that 
day, from the Army Signal School at Port Monmouth, visited defendants' 
premises. Philip --- stated that on the evening of Mt:n•ch 24 he was 
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-served about seven dririks of whiskey and save~ glasses of beer nnd that 
he ho.cl visited- the same premises on tho evening of March 23, at wh:tch 
time he was served about th~ee drinks of whiskey. AlRn --- stated 
that on the evening of March 24 he was served a.bout ten drlnkf:l of 
whiskey and ten glasses of oeer and that he had visited the samf:1 

·premises on the evening of March 23, at which time he was served about 
four drinks of whiskey and two glasses of beer. -Private Dougie.a --­
stated that on the evening of March 24 he was served one "screwd11iver" 
and about three glasses of bee~. Private Thomas --- stated that on 
the evening of March 24 he was served about seven "screwdrivers" and 
ten glasses of beer. From the statements it appears that the drinks 
were served ·by Bernard Hoffman (a bartender) who did not question any 
of the patrons as to his age .. Thus, the case involves sale and_ 
service to four minors, two of whom had been served on a previous 
visit to the premises. As set forth above, two of the minors were 
19 years of age and two were 20 years of age, and all of them were 

.served with and consumed many drinks. 

In aillleged mitigation defendants have advised me in writing 
that neither of them was present when the violation occurred and 
that they had instructed all ·of their bartenders not to serve minors~ 
Nevertheless, the licensees are fully responsible for the violations 
which occurred on their premises~ Rule 33 of 3tate Regulation No. 20 •. 

Defendants have no prior record. The minimum penalty for an 
unaggravated sale to a 19-year-old and a 20-year-old minor is fifteen 
days. Re Harvel, Jr., Bulletin 1285, Item 13. However, because of 
the number of m nors involved and the large amount of alcoholic 
beverages sold and served to them, I shall suspend defendant~.~, license 
for twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving 
a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day 9f April 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, issued 
by the Township Committee of Ocean Township to Philip E. Wetzel & 
Robert J. Wilson, t/a. "Memory Lane 11 , for premises at :.Hy. 35 & 
Talmadge Avemue, Ocean Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty (20) days, commencine at 3:00 a.m., Thursday, April 21, 
1960 and terminating at 3:00 a.ma, Wednesday, May 11, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7·. DISCIPLINAHY PHOC.EGIWINGS .... SALE rro MINOH - LICgNSE SUSPENDED Ji'OH 
25 DAYS, LE:frn· 5 F'OH PLEA •. 

AUrOMATIC SUSP~NSION - Lif'rED, ON MO'I1ION OF1 DIHlW~I10H, AT EXPIRATION 
OF SUSPENSION. IMPOS.ED IN DISCIPLINARY PHOCEgDINGS .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.BENJAMIN OSKIEHKO & GENE1lIEVE OSKIERKO 
t/a WATER TOWER·LIQUORS INN 
Bordentowri Ave. (Plot 5, Blook 33) 
Sayreville, New Jersey' 

Holders of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3 1 issued by.the Mayor and 
Borough Council of ·~he Borough of 
Sayreville. 

Auto. Susp. #184 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift the 
Automatic Suspension of License C-3, 
issued by the Mayor and Borough Council 
.of the Borough of Sayreville to · 

BENJAMIN OSKIERKO & GENEVIEVE 10SKIERKO 
t/a WATER TOWER LIQ.UGHS INN 
Bordentown Ave. (Plot 5, Block 33) 
Say~eville, New Jersey 

Defendant-licensees, Pro se 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they sold 
and permitted the sale of-a:Icoholic -beverages to a minor in their 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Acting· upon information obtained from the Madison Township 
Felice Department, ABC agents obtained sworn, writtenratatements from 
Charles --- and thr~e other minors. In his statement Charles says 
·that he is 16 years of age; that shortly after 8 p.m. February 6, 
1960, he and the .other minors drove to the vicinity of defendants• 
premises and parked nearby; that he alone entered and purchased a 
pint of wine and a pack containing six 12-ounce cans of beer which he 
carried from the premises to the parked car and that the man who sold 
the alcoholic beverages did not~question him as to his age. The 
statements obtained from the other minors say that each saw Charles, 
empty-handed, enter defendants' premises and emerge therefrom carrying 
a pape~ bag cqntaining the alcoholic beverages. · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. In attempted 
mitigation Benjamin Oskierko has submitted an affidavit wherein he 
admits the aforesaid sale but says that, in response to his request 
for evidence of aee, Charles --- produced a driver's license which 
indicated that the holder thereof was 21 or~ more years of age. The 
minor denies this and the agents r.eport that the minor appeared to 
be 16 years of age. In any event, the minor did not falsely represent 
in writing that he was 21 years of age or over as re~tired by 
R.S. 33:1-77(a). I shall suspend defendants' license for twenty-five 
days (the minimum suspension for sale to a lf;-year-old minor). 
Re Shoreview, Inc., Bulletin 1307, Item 3. Five days will be remitted 
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·for the pleaj lea~ing a net suspension of twenty dayse 

On March 10, 1960, .I entered an order staying,, until furthep 
·order herein, the automatic suspension of defendants'' license which 
reaulted from the convict.ion of Benjamin Oskierko in the Municipal· 
Court of the Borough of Sayreville on a charge based upon the aforesaid 
sale. I _shall,· on my own ·motion,, enter an order lifting the automatic 
suspension.upon the termination of the suspension imposed in the above 
disQiplinary proceedings. -

Accor~ingly, it is, on this 5th day of April 1960, 

'. ORDERED that I"lenary Retail Consumption License C~3,. issued by 
the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville to Benjamin 
Oskierko & 'Genevieve Oskierko,, t/a Water Tower Liquors Inn, for premises 
on Bordentown Ave. (Plot 5, Block 33), Sayreville, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 aem• Tuesday, 
April 12, 1960, and terminating at 3 a~me Monday, May 2, 1960; and · 
it is further · 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said license .. 
be lifted at 3 a.m. Monday, May 2, 1960, ·at which time the license 
will be resto-red to· full force and effect. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.a. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS ...,, LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 Di'.\.YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

In the Matter of Dis'ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK TOURINE, 'JR. 
t/a TOURINE'S TAVERN 

·40 Main Street · · 
Matawan, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-4, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough o_f Matawan. ) 
-~-----~--------------~-~-----------------Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR:. 

Defendant_ pleaded non vul t to a charge alleging- that he s·old,, 
served and ·delivered and_ allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and deli.very of alcoholic beverages to two minors and permitted 
the consumption ·of such beverages by said minors~ in violation ot; · 
Rule l of State Regula. ti on N~o. 20. 

On information received from the Madison Township Police De-
, partment, ABC agents obtained sworn,. written statements from Charles 

age 17, and from James ---, age 17. From these statements it appears 
that both minors and an adult companion entered defendant's premises 
at about l:OO p.m. February 24, 1960,, sat at a table~ in the dining­
room and ordered something to eat. After the adult qrdered a pitcher 
of beer, a waitress brought a pitcber of beer and three glasses to the 
table and placed a glass in front of each of the three patrons. Each 
of the minors cpnsumed three glasses of bee1, which they poured f1.,om 
the pitcher. It further appears that the minors( and the adult left_ 
the premises about 2:00 p.m., but that James --- and the adult retu1·ned 
shortly there.after and sat at the bar where each purchased and constu11ed 
a glass of beer served by a male bartender. Neither minor wns questione 
or .. re,qui.red: tn. sign any written i,ep1.,0'senta ti on as to his a go. 
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Defendant has no prior record. In alleged mitigation defendant 
-has· submitted -a lette1., wherein he states tha:t he was not on the 
premises when the. violation occurred. Neverthe,less, defendant is 

._liable for the violation whi.~h occurred on his premises. Hule 33 of 
State Regulation No~ 20. I shall su~pend defendant's license fo~­
twenty days (the minimwn penalty for sale to a. 17-year-old minor)$ 
Re Campbe11·, Bulletin 1320, ·Item 10. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of April 1960, 

. . ORDERED that Plenacy Retail Consumption License C-4, issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Matawan to Frank ~ourine, 
Jr., t/a To~rine's ~avern, for premises 40 Main Street, Matawan, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) day,, commencing 
at 2:oo·a.m., Monday, April 25, 1960 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Tuesday, May 10, 1960 •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

HIBERNIAN CLUB OF ELIZABETH, INC. CONCLUSIONS 
630-First Avenue AND ORDER 
Elizabeth 4, New Jersey 

Holder·of Club License CB-8,'issued 
by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth. 
~--~~-----~-----~~------~~----~----~-

} 

James T. ·Kirk, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

"l, On December 14, 1959, and prior thereto, you 
allowed,, permitted and suffered gambl:l-ng, viz., 
the conduct of a lottery, connnonly known as a 
•drawing' or 'raffle' for prizes of money, in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation. 
of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

tt2. On December 14,, 1959, and prior the1.,eto, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered a lottery, commonly 
known as a 'raffle' or 'drawing' for prizes of money, 
to be conducted in and upon· your licensed premise·s., 
and sold and offered for sale and possessed, haq 
custody of an allowed, permitted and suffered 
tickets and participation rights in such afore­
mentioned 16t,ter.y~nim:1.e.hdo:dpon; ~yo~r·-·l:t6-ensed premises; 
in violation-of Rule 6 of State Hegulation No. 20. 11 

Early Monday evening, December 14, 1959, ABC agents arr1ved in 
the vicinity of dafe~dant's licensed premises and from vantage points 
kept the club under surveillance "tlntil 10:55 p.me During their watch 
a total of 23 persons en·~e·red the club through an unlocked door and 
one of the agents also entered and sought ·to purchase a drinlc in the 
barroom. Being refused, he rejoined his fellow agent outside. At 
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·10:00 p.m. they saw two males leave the club, drive away and in tan 
minutes. return· and enter thf:> · club carrying two large sacks. Ascertainlng 
that a drawing was to take place at ll:OO p.m., the agents entered the 
club at 10:55 p.m. and stationed themselves outside the barroom door 
which was locked and there heard someone within say "Okay, this is 
the last number, who wants.to draw it?" Shortly thereafter, the door 
was opened·and the agents entered. After identifying themselves they 
seized a gallon jug in which were 217 capsules, each containing a 
numbered slip of paper. 

The p~es.ident and treasurer of the club infc>-rmed the agents that 
tickets for the raffle were sold mainly to members for ~~10 a.piece; 
that the drawing was held for nine consecutive weeks and the holders 
of three wi.nning niimbers drawn each week received ~~20, $10 and $5, 
respectively; that the three capsules containing the three numbers 
drawn each week were returned.to the jar and that in the tenth week 
a grand drawing was held, at which time three numbers were drawn and · 
the holders of those numbers in the order drawn received $500, $100 and 
$10, respectively. The president informed the agents that the club 
received approximately forty per cent of the proceeds of the raffle. 

'Defe~dant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
its license for the mi.nimum period of fifteen days (Re Francis W, 
·Robbias Post No. 194, American Legion, Bulletin 1015, Item 9) and 
~ru:nit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of ten days. 

Accordingly., it is, on this 5th day of April 1960, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-8, issued by the City Council 
of the City of Elizabeth to Hibernian Club of Elizabeth, Inc., .for 
premises 630 First Avenue, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, conunencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, 
April 12, 1960, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, April 22·, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - AiLCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES N0 1r '11HULY LABELED -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE S~SPENDED FOH 35 DAYS, LESS 5 li'OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a.gain.st 

JOllli OSTHOWSKI 
t/a OSTROWSKI'S CAFE 
419 Hudson Street 
Hackensack, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-39, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Hackensacko ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George W. Weleck, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
William F. Wood, Eaq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed.preiiilSes alcoholic beverages in, bottles 
bearing labels .which did not ·t;ruly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20e 

On March 7, 1960 ,' ah ABC agent tested defendant's open stock 
of liquor and seized a nwnber of bottles for further tests by the 
Division's chemist~ Subsequent an~lysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of eight of the seized bottles varied .. ~ubstantially 
in solids when compare.d with the con tents of genuine bottles of the 
same brandse 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. In 1934 he was 
fined $150 in the Criminal Judicial District Court after he had been 
found guilty of possessing illicit· (untaxed) alcoholic beverages • . ) 
On Augu?Jt 14, 1946, his license was suspended for a period of twenty 
days after he had pleaded !!2!! ~ to charges alleging that he possessed 
'a bottle contain~ng an alcoholic beverage not genuine as labeled and 
falsely denied in his application that he had ever been convicted of 
a crime whereas he had been so convicted as hereinabove set forth. 
Bulletin 726, Item 5; Bulletin 749, Item 2e Effective January 5, 1953, 
defendant~s license was suspended for fifteen days for possession of a 
bottle containing an alcoholic beverage not genuine as labeled. 
Bulletin 952, Item 7. Inasmuch as the conviction in 1934 aforementioned 
and the two violations in 1946 (one of which is similar to the charge 
herein) happened more than ten years ago, they will not be considered 
in fixing the penalty herein. However, since the defenda.nt•s last 
similar violation in 1953 happened within ten years, an additional 
penalty will be added herein. 

I shall suspend defendant 1 s license for the minimum penal1ty · 
of thirty days~ ·Where eight bottles are involved (Re Kruvant, 

' Bulletin 1291, Item 3), plus five. days for the past record, making 
a total suspension of thirty-five days. Fiv•~days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a·net suspension of thirty day:s. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of April 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary He tail Consumption License C-39, issued by 
the City Council of the City of Hackensack to John Ostrowski, t/a. 
Ostrowski's Cafe, for premises 419 Hudson Street, Hackensack, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for thirty_ ( 30) days, commencing at 
2:00 a..m., Monday, April 25, 1960, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Wednesday, May 25, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOW.~ DAVIS 
DilU~C 1rOH 
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l·l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICJJ; LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THOMAS FRIEDMAN 
t/a ROSELAND WINE & LIQUOR 
201 Dayton Avenue 
Passaic, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-19, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Pass~ic. ) 
---~~--~~~---~---~-~--~~---~-----~-------
Harry Kampelman, Esq., Attorney ror Defendant-licensee 
Edward F8 Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beyerage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded.non vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 22, 1960, he sold alcoliOiic beverage-a at less than the price 
listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in. 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30 •. 

On the above date nn ABC agent entered defendant's licensed 
premises and purchased from the licensee two quart bottles of Kins.ey 
Silver Blended Whiskey for the price of $8.75. At the time of such 
purchase the corre·ct price for these two bottles of whiskey was $9.58. 
The a·gent left the premises with the whiskey, joined a .fellow agent who 
had remained outside and both agents entered the premises almost 
immediately. The agents revealed their identity, whereupon the 
licensee verbally admitted the sale of the whiskey below the correct pric 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend his 
license for the minimum period of ten days. ·Re· Philmore Liquor Sales, 
Inc., Bulletin 1330, Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of' .. fiye days. 

Accordingly, it, is, on t:q.is 18th ~ay of April 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic_ense C-19, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of' the City of' Passaic to Thomas 
Friedman, .t/a Roseland Wine & Liquo1.,, for premises 201 Dayton Avenue, 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for .five (5) days,· 
commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, April 25, 1960, and.termina~ing at 
3 a.m. Saturday, April 30, 1960~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12. DISdIPLINAHY. PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -. 
LICENSE SUSPENDITID FOR 10.DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disc~plina~y 
Proceedings against 

Mll:KE & MARY PICKLO. 
171 Hathaway St1•eet 
Wallington, N. J. 

Holders of P_lenary Retail -Consumption 
License C-24, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Wallington, 
(now held by Mary Picklo, for the , 
srune premises). 

) 

} 

} 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis A. Schiffman, Esq., Attorney for Pefendant-licensees. 
William·F. Wood,· Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ~ vult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed on thei 1r licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a label which .did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No& 20~ 

On January 15, 1960, ah ABC agent tested defendants' open bot,tles 
of alcoholic beverages and seized, among other bottles, a quart bottle 
of "Old Mr. Boston Vodka 100 Proof" for further tests by the Division's 
chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that the 
contents of the seized bottle was low in proof whem compared with an 
analysis ~f the genuine product. 

·Defendants have no prior adjudicated record~- The partnership 
in question was dissolved on March B, 1960 and Mary Picklo is now 
the holder of the license in question. I shall s~spend her license 
for the minimum period of ten days. Re Club Zanzibar Corp., Bulletin 
1331, Item 6. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of April 1960, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-24, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington and-now held by 
Mary Pickle, for premises 171 Hathaway Street, Wallington, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., 
Monday, April 25, 1~60 and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Saturday, April 
30, 1960. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 
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13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXBm FOR 10-DAY 
SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED. 

( 

In the Matter of Disoiplina:r;y 
Proceedings against 

. JACK ROSENTliA]'j, 

) 

ORDER 
t/a Casino Bar ) 
Palis~des Amus. Park 
Fort Lee~ N. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-34, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Fort Lee. ) 

Jacob Schneider, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

;·/lit ·BY o!1'deD dated October 27, 1959, I suspended.d·ef,endant'a~li:cJ.ense 
.. f',or ten days. Because it then appeared that the licensed premises 
were not being operated, the order provided that the effective dates 
for said suspension would be fixed by a subsequent order after the 
premises reopened for the 1960 season. Bulletin 1312, Item 13. 

It now appearing to my satisfaction that defendant's premises 
will reopen for the season on April 14, 1960, 

It is, on this 11th day of April 1960, 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension heretofore imposed shall 
commence.at 3 a.m. Monday, Apr~l 25, 1960, and terminate at 3 a.m. 
Thursday:_-~· May 5, 1960 ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

14 • ·STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Kinsey Distilling Sales Company 
169-171 Frelinghuysen Ave. 
Newark,, N. J .• 
Application filed May 17, 1960 for 
place-to-place transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License W-27 rrom 259-265 

~ Hillside Avenue, Newark, N. J. 

Baxter Warehouse Corporation 
591-629 Ratiway Ave. · 
Union, N. J. 
Application filed May 20, 1960 for 
Plenary Wholesale License, for the 
1960-61 licensing year. 

Jos.eph H. Reinfeld, Inc. 
591-629 Rahway Avenue 
Union, N. J. 
Application filed May 20, 1960 
for place-to-place transfer of 
1960-1961 Plenary Wholesale 
License W-11 rrom 461-467 
Frelinghuysen Ave.,Newark,N.J. 

Majestic Wine & Spirits, Inc. 
1423 Ferry Avenue 
Camden, N. J. 
Application filed May 20,·1960 
for Additional Salesroom on 
Plenary Wholes·a.1e License W-110 
for premises 591-629 Rahway 
Avenue, Union, N. J. for the 
1960-61 11.censlng year. 


